
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY,

UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(AYUSH)

LOK  SABHA
UNSTARRED  QUESTION NO. 4505

TO BE ANSWERED ON 19TH JULY, 2019

AYUSH DRUGS

4505. SHRI HEMANT TUKARAM GODSE:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI,
SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes any specific course for technical personnel to ensure quality of raw materials in the production of Ayush drugs and if so, the details thereof;

(b) the details of course structure along with the name of institutions identified for the said course; and

(c) the details of financial and technical support being given by the Government to the institutions conducting the said course?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY

(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a) to (c):   Modules of identification and quality assessment parameters for the raw materials
used in the manufacturing of Ayurvedic, Siddha, Unani and Homeopathic (ASU&H) drugs are inbuilt in the syllabus and curriculum of respective courses of study conducted under the provisions of Indian Medicine Central Council Act, 1970 and Homoeopathy Central Council Act, 1973. Pharmacy Courses of AYUSH are also separately conducted by some institutes in which training is imparted for identification and quality parameters of raw materials. As per Drugs & Cosmetics Rules, 1945 such qualified technical personnel are required in the manufacturing units of ASU&H drugs. State-wise details of institutions conducting diploma & degree courses of ASU&H pharmacy are provided in the annexure.

National Medicinal Plants Board has published Good Agricultural Practices and Good
Field Collection Practices of medicinal plants and Ministry of AYUSH published Ayurvedic, Siddha, Unani and Homeopathic pharmacopoeias containing standards of materials used in the manufacturing of ASU&H drugs. Financial support is provided to the eligible institutions through National AYUSH Mission and Central Schemes.


Annexure

State-wise list of Institutes imparting AYUSH Pharmacy Diploma & Degree Courses.

AYURVEDA

State Name and
Address of the
College/Instituti
on

Ownership Name of the Course Duration of
the Course

Name of the
Body which

has
recognized
the Course

Minimum
Educational
Qualification

for
Admission

Admission Capacity

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)

Assam

Govt. Ayurvedic
College,
Guwahati,
Assam

Govt. Diploma in Ayurveda
Pharmacy

2 Years
6 months

State Council
of Ayurvedic

Medicine

H.S.L.C. Pass 20

Chhattisgarh

Govt. Ayurvedic
College, Raipur,
Chhattisgarh

Govt. Diploma in Ayurved
Pharmacy

1 years Chhattisgarh paramedical
Council

12th Biology 30

Gujarat

I. A. P. S. ,
Jamnagar

Others B. Pharm. 3 years Others
(GAU

University)

10+2 Pass 45

I. A. P. S. ,
Jamnagar

Others M. Pharm. 2 years Others
(GAU

University)

B. Pharm 30


Haryana

Shri Krishna
Govt. Ayurvedic
College,
Kurukshetra,
Haryana

Govt. Diploma in Ayurveda
Pharmacy

2 Years Pt. B.D Sharma
Univ. of H.
Science, Rohtak

10+2
Medical

50

Himachal Pradesh

College of
Ayurvedic
Pharmaceutical
Sciences,
Jogindernagar,
District -
Mandi,
Himachal
Pradesh

Govt. B-Pharma
(Ayurved)

4 Years Himachal
Pradesh

University

10+2 with
Science

30

Madhya Pradesh

Govt.
Ayurvedic
College, Rewa,
Madhya
Pradesh

Govt. Diploma in Ayurveda
Pharmacy

2 year Higher
Secondary
(10+2) All
Subjects

50

Govt.
Ayurvedic
College,
Bhopal,
Madhya
Pradesh

Govt. Diploma in Ayurveda
Pharmacy

2 year Higher
Secondary
(10+2) All
Subjects

50

Jharkhand

Pharmacy
College
Sahebganj &
Gumla

Govt. B-Pharma
(Ayurved)

2 Year Jharkhand State
Ayush Medical
Council, Ravli

Matric 40


Tripura

Regional
Institute of
Pharmaceutical
Science and
Technology,
P.O. Kunjaban,
Agartala,
West Tripura-
799006.

Govt. Diploma in Ayurveda
Pharmacy

1 year 3
Months

State Govt. Sr.
Secondary

with
Science

20

Uttarakhand
Shri
Uttarakhand
Ayurvedic
Bhaishaiya
Kalpak,
(Pharmacist)
Prashikshan
Vidhyalaya,
Distt.
Rudraprayag,
Uttarakhand

Local Body Pharmacist (Ayurvedic) 2 years Bhartiya
Chikitsa
Parishad,

Uttarakhand

Intermediat
e Science
(Biology
Group)

50

Uttranchal
Ayurvedic
College ,
Raipur
Dehradun,
Uttarakhand.

Others Pharmacist (Ayurvedic) 2 years Intermediat
e Science
(Biology
Group)

60

Himalyayee
Ayurvedic
Yoga And
Prakritic
Chikitsa,
Shayampur,

Others Pharmacist (Ayurvedic) 3 years Intermediat
e Science
(Biology
Group)

50


Rishikesh,
Uttarakhand.

Shivalik
Institutes of
Ayurvedic and
research,
Jogiwala,
Dehradun,
Uttarakhand.

Others Pharmacist (Ayurvedic) 4 years Intermediat
e Science
(Biology
Group)

50

West Bengal

Vishwanath
Ayurveda
Mahavidyalaya
,94, Grey
Street,
Kolkata-
700005, West
Bengal

Govt. Diploma in Pharmacy
(Ayurveda)

2 Years Paschim Banga
Ayurved

Parishad (W.B.
Ayu. Council)

10+2 30

Bengal
Instituted of
Pharmaceutical
Science
SPLISM
Campus,
Kalyani

Local Body B. Pharmacy
(Ayurveda)

&
M. Pharmacy

4 Years
&  2 Years

Jadavpur
University,

Paschim Banga
Ayurved
Parishad

10+2
&

B-Pharm
Ayur.

60  & 18

Puducherry
MTPGI,
Puducherry

State Govt. Diploma in Pharmacy
(Ayurveda, Siddha,

Homoeopathy)

2 year Pondicherry
University

-


UNANI

Delhi

Faculty of
Pharmacy,
Jamia
Hamdard,
Delhi

Jamia
Hamdard

University,
Delhi

Pharmacists Training
Course

4½ Years

2 Years

i) Nursing
Council of India
ii) Pharmacy
Council of India

10+2 10

10

Tamil Nadu

Arignar Anna
Hospital of
Indian
Medicine,
Chennai-
600106, Tamil
Nadu.

Govt. Dip. In Pharmacy
(Unani)

2½ Years Directorate of
Technical

Education, Govt
of Tamil Nadu

Higher
Secondary

(All
Subject)

15

SIDDHA

Tamil Nadu

Govt. Siddha
Medical
College,
Palyamkottai,
Tirunveli,
Chennai -106

State Govt. Dip. In Integrated
Pharmacy (Siddha)

2½ Year Commissioner of Indian

Medicine and
Homoeopathy,
Chennai-106

10+2 50


Puducherry

MTPGI,
Puducherry

State Govt. Diploma in Pharmacy
(Siddha)

2 year Pondicherry
University

5

HOMOEOPATHY

Delhi

Sympathy Institute of
Homoeopathic
Pharmacy and
Paramedical Sciences

Private Diploma course of
Homoeopathy Pharmacist

2 years Delhi Board of
Homoeopathic

system

12th science
with biology

and equivalent

20

Tamil Nadu

Govt. Homoeopathy
Medical College &
Hospital,
Thirumangalam,
Madurai District,
Tamil Nadu

Govt. Dip. In Pharmacy
(Homoeopathy)

2½ Year Tamil Nadu
Homoeo. Medical
Council, Chennai

Higher
Secondary Pass

25

Tripura

Regional Institute, of
Pharmaceutical
Science & Technology
, Post Office Kunjaban,
Agartala, West Tripura,
Tripura-799006

Govt. Dip. In Pharmacy
(Homoeopathy)

1 year and 3
months

Regional Institute,
of Pharmaceutical

Science &
Technology

High
Secondary Pass

with Bio
Science

20


Puducherry

10 MTPGI, Puducherry State Govt. Diploma in Pharmacy
(Homoeopathy)

2 year Pondicherry
University

5

